
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 June 2013 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 27th June, 2013 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
 

3 Responses from Fraud Questionnaire  

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) to be presented at the meeting) 
 

4 Interim VFM Report (Using Audit Commission VFM Tools)  

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) to be presented at the meeting) 
 

5 Interim Audit Work Update  

 (Verbal Update from Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

6 Fee Letter (Pages 1 - 4) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

7 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 5 - 
60) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

8 Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Internal 
Audit (Pages 61 - 100) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts & Report 2012/13 (Pages 101 - 108) 

 (Report of the Director (Finance)) 
 

10 Internal Audit Annual Opinion and Quarterly Report (Pages 109 - 128) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

11 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit (Pages 129 - 146) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

12 Fraud Quarterly Update (Pages 147 - 198) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 



13 Audit and Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012/13 (Pages 199 - 
202) 

 (Information only) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Couchman, K Gant, M Gant, S Peaple, S Pritchard, P Seekings and M 

Thurgood 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Chartered Accountants 

Member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP 

A list of members is available from our registered office. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investment business. 

 
Our ref JC/JB/T09000011 /L1/2013_14 

Tony Goodwin 
Chief Executive 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ 
 
12 April 2013 

Dear Tony 

Planned audit fee for 2013/14 

The Audit Commission has set its proposed work programme and scales of fees for 2013/14. 
In this letter we set out details of the audit fee for the Council along with the scope and 
timing of our work and details of our team.  

Scale fee 

The Audit Commission defines the scale audit fee as “the fee required by auditors to carry 
out the work necessary to meet their statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Code of 
Audit Practice. It represents the best estimate of the fee required to complete an audit where 
the audited body has no significant audit risks and it has in place a sound control 
environment that ensures the auditor is provided with complete and materially accurate 
financial sta
[...]
James Cook 0121 232 5343 james.a.cook@uk.gt.com 

EngagementManager Joan Barnett 0121 232 5399 joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com 

 

Additional work 

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Council that we may agree to undertake 
outside of our Code audit. Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a 
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Council. 

Quality assurance 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you are in any way 
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in 
the first instance. Alternativelyyou may wish to contact Jon Roberts, our Public Sector 
Assurance regional lead partner at jon.roberts@uk.gt.com. 

Yours sincerely 
 
 

James Cook 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

27TH JUNE 2013 
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing an Annual 
Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in accordance 
with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft Annual Governance 
Statement and Code of Corporate Governance.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the proposed 
 

a) Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the Committee as appropriate 
for presentation to the external auditor and for inclusion in the Annual 
Statement of Accounts ; and  

 
b) Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2009 (as amended). The AGS 
must be published with the Authority’s Annual Statement of Accounts. The AGS is a 
document which sets out the arrangements within the Authority for ensuring: 
 
 

1. That there is a sound and robust governance framework, that the framework 
is regularly reviewed; and 

2. It is expected that any instances of significant shortfalls in governance 
issues/arrangements are referred to within the AGS.  

 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011 require that the 
Statement should be considered by a Committee of the Council – the Audit and 
Governance Committee is charged with this function.  
 
 
Guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



sets out the process by which the outcomes of the various arrangements within the 
Authority forming part of the governance framework should be brought together to 
inform the AGS. The guidance provides a model “Assurance Gathering Process” 
setting out the typical expected control arrangements and gives examples of the 
sorts of evidence which may be available within an authority to show that these 
controls are in place. 
 
Relevant officers responsible for/involved in the main assurance processes have 
followed a process in accordance with CIPFA’s guidance to enable the model 
“Assurance Gathering Process” document to be completed. Members should also 
note that the AGS is informed by other processes such as the annual accounts 
closedown process, managers’ assurance statements, external audit reviews and 
inspections and the Head of Internal Audit Services Annual Audit Report.    
 
In June 2009, CIPFA launched its “Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance 
Officer in Local Government” and during 2010 launched a similar document “The 
Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Local Government”.  Both 
statements support CIPFA’s work to strengthen governance and financial 
management across public services.  Both of CIPFA’s statements set out five 
principles that define the core activities and behaviours of the role of the Chief 
Finance Officer and that of the Head of Internal Audit and the 
[...]
the 
requirements of Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, regulation 
4(3), which requires all relevant bodies to prepare an annual governance 
statement. 
 
The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture 
and values by which the Authority is directed and controlled and its activities 
through which it is accountable to, engages with and leads its communities.  It 
enables the Authority to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives 
and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate services and value for money.   
 
The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is 
designed to manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  The system of 
internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and 
prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Authority’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential impact of those risks being 
realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 
 
The governance framework has been in place at the Authority for the year 
ended 31 March 2013 and up to the date of approval of the statement of 
accounts.   
 

Page 9



 - 2 - 

The Governance Framework 
 
Our vision “One Tamworth, Perfectly Placed” was endorsed in 2011/12 as a 
single vision by this Authority along with our partners – County Council, 
Police, Health Service, Fire & Rescue Services, Voluntary Sector and others.  
The intended outcomes (corporate priorities) and actions to fulfil these are 
identified in the Corporate Plan.   The Corporate Priorities are “To Aspire & 
Prosper” and “To be Healthier & Safer”.  To align with the corporate priorities, 
the Authority has “Statements of Intent” for People, Place & O
[...]

r
r
e
n

t 
S

ta
tu

s
 

P
r
o

g
r
e
s
s
 B

a
r
 

D
u

e
 D

a
te

 
C

o
m

p
le

te
d

 D
a
te

 
A

s
s
ig

n
e
d

 T
o
 

IA
R
A
G
S
1
6
 1
1
1
2
 P
R
 
C
u
s
to
m
e
r 
S
a
ti
s
fa
c
ti
o
n
 

P
r
io

r
it

y
 
3
 

 
 
3
0
-M

a
r-
2
0
1
3
 

  
Ja
n
e
 E
a
s
o
n
 

D
e
s
c
r
ip

ti
o
n
 

S
a
ti
s
fa
c
ti
o
n
 s
u
rv
e
y
s
 a
re
 n
o
t 
is
s
u
e
d
 t
o
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 u
s
e
rs
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
 R
e
la
ti
o
n
s
  

D
e
s
ir

e
d

 O
u

tc
o

m
e
 
C
u
s
to
m
e
r 
s
a
ti
s
fa
c
ti
o
n
 m

o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 m

e
c
h
a
n
is
m
 w
it
h
 P
R
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 t
o
 b
e
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
  

A
ll
 N

o
te

s
 

A
n
g
e
la
 S
tr
u
th
e
rs
 1
8
-J
u
n
-2
0
1
3
 M
o
v
e
d
 t
o
 1
2
1
3
 a
c
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
  

Ja
n
e
 E
a
s
o
n
 1
7
-J
u
n
-2
0
1
3
 T
h
is
 w
il
l 
b
e
 d
o
n
e
 f
o
ll
o
w
in
g
 t
h
e
 l
a
u
n
c
h
 o
f 
th
e
 n
e
w
 w
e
b
s
it
e
 p
o
s
t 
S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 

 

A
n
g
e
la
 S
tr
u
th
e
rs
 1
2
-J
u
n
-2
0
1
2
 T
h
is
 h
a
s
 n
o
t 
b
e
e
n
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
. 
It
 i
s
 h
o
p
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 c
a
rr
ie
d
 o
u
t 
b
y
 O
c
to
b
e
r 
2
0
1
2
 i
n
 c
o
n
ju
n
c
ti
o
n
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 n
e
w
 c
a
b
in
e
t 
ro
le
 o
n
 r
e
p
u
ta
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 

e
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t.
  

  

A
c
ti
o
n
 S
ta
tu
s
 

 
C
a
n
c
e
ll
e
d
 

 
O
v
e
rd
u
e
; 
N
e
g
le
c
te
d
 

 
U
n
a
s
s
ig
n
e
d
; 
C
h
e
c
k
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

 
N
o
t 
S
ta
rt
e
d
; 
In
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
; 
A
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 

 
C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

 

 
 

   Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

27th JUNE 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Services  
 
 
STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER & HEAD 
OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with information on the application of the Statement on 
the Role of the Chief Finance Officer and the Statement of the Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit and the benchmarking of existing arrangements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses this report and raises any issues it deems 
appropriate. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer in Local Government 
 
In 2010, CIPFA issued its Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer 
in Local Government.  The Statement builds heavily on CIPFA’s Role of the 
Chief Finance Officer in Public Services and applies the principles and roles 
set out in that document to local government.   
 
The governance requirements in the Statement on the Role of the Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) in Public Services are that the CFO should be 
professionally qualified, report directly to the Chief Executive and be a 
member of the leadership team, with a status at least equivalent to other 
members.  The Statement requires that if different organisational 
arrangements are adopted the reasons should be explained publicly in the 
organisation’s annual governance report, together with how these deliver the 
same impact. 
 
CIPFA have developed an Application Note to advise on the application of the 
Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government 
which illustrates: 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



• How the governance requirements to support the principles in the CFO 
statement build on the governance requirements that need to be reflected in 
an authority’s local code set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and 
guidance note 

• How the annual governance statement can reflect compliance with the CFO 
statement for reporting purposes.   

 
Tamworth Borough Council complies with the application of the Statement. 
 
 
CIPFA’s statement sets out five principles that define the core activities and 
behaviours that belong to the role of the CFO and the governance 
requirements needed to support them.   
 
The CFO in a public service organisation: 
 

• Is a key member of the leadership team, helping it to develop and 
implement strategy and to resource and deliver the organisation’s strategic 
objectives sustainably and in the public interes
[...]

on the internal audit strategy, but 
not being driven by external 
audit’s own priorities.  

 
 

As appropriate 

Personal skills and professional 
standards 

How compliance is demonstrated 

2.25 Give clear, professional and 
objective advice. 

 
 

Clear, professional and objective 
advice is given 

2.26 Report on what is found, without 
fear or favour. 

Report on a quarterly basis directly to 
the Audit & Governance committee.  
Have direct access to the Executive  
Director – Corporate Services and the 
Chief Executive 

Page 90



 

2.27 Demonstrate integrity to staff 
and others in the authority. 

 
 
 

As expected – compliance with code 
of ethics 
 

2.28 Exercise sound judgement in 
identifying weakness in the 
authority’s control environment 
and a balanced view on how 
significant these are.  

 
 

As expected – high priority 
recommendations are defined.  Low 
priority recommendations are 
identified for management information 
but not included in the final report. 

2.29 Work well with others with 
specific responsibilities for 
internal control, risk 
management and governance 
including the Head of Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer, 
the CFO, Audit Committee and 
Members 

 
 

Good working relationships with Head 
of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, 
CFO and Audit & Governance 
Committee and members 

2.30 Be concerned for action- 
influencing the Leadership 
Team, Audit Committee and 
others to ensure the HIA’s 
recommendations are 
implemented. 

 
 

Have access to CMT and Audit & 
Governance Committee to raise 
concerns if audit actions not 
implemented. 
Implementation reported to Audit & 
Governance quarterly 

2.31 Be a role model, dynamic, 
determined, positive, robust and 
with resilient leadership, able to 
inspire confidence and respect 
and exemplifying high standards 
of conduct.  

 
 

As expected. 

Page 91



 

Principle 3 
 
The Head of Internal Audit in a public service organisation must be a 
senior manager with r
[...]
pected 
20 + years Internal Audit and local 
government experience 

5.9   Demonstrate a comprehensive 
understanding of governance, 
risk management and internal 
control. 

As expected  
Professional (CMIIA) and academic 
qualifications (PGDip Audit) held in 
this area 

5.10  Undertake appropriate 
development or obtain relevant 
experience as appropriate in 
order to demonstrate an 
understanding of the full range 
of the authority’s activities and 
processes.  

As expected – CPD, Networking, 
regular management updates 
completed to ensure latest 
developments known.   

 

Page 100



 1

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
27th June 2013 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 

 
DRAFT ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2012/13 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To receive the Draft Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year 
ended 31st March 2013. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members review the Annual Statement of Accounts 2012/13. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Current legislation, detailed in Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, 
requires the Council to prepare a Draft Statement of Accounts by 30th June each 
year (approved by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer - the Executive Director 
Corporate Services), a Committee of the Council to approve the Statement by 30th 
September and for the Council to publish the Statement together with the Auditors’ 
opinion by 30th September 2013.  
 
The draft accounts once signed by the Executive Director Corporate Services, will 
be issued to the External Auditor on or before 30th

 June in compliance with the 
regulations and are subject to the normal External Audit review by the Audit 
Commission. 
 
Although there is now no formal requirement for this Committee to approve the 
accounts prior to audit, it is considered best practice that members have the 
opportunity to review the accounts. The Draft 2012/13 Statement of Accounts 
(subject to audit) are being finalised and will be 
[...]
ll details are contained within the Capital Outturn Report reported to Cabinet on 
20th June 2013. 
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

27th JUNE 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION & QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management 
and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2012/13 – to provide Members with 
assurance of the ongoing effective operation of the internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the committee considers the attached annual opinion & quarterly report and 
raises any issues it deems appropriate.   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local authority to 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of Accounts.  The 
AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the Authority for providing 
assurance on the internal control, risk management and governance framework within the 
organisation, and their outcomes.   
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional opinion of the Head 
of Internal Audit Services on the outcome of service reviews of the governance framework.  
Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically throughout the 
year to inform the “annual opinion statement”.  This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to 
the Audit & Governance Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services’ annual opinion statement for 2012/2013 is set out in the 
attached document (detailing the work completed to date), and the opinion is summarised 
below. 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and behalf of Internal Audit and other sources of 
information
[...]
management on the extent to which agreed actions have been 
taken. The Implementation review finalised during the 4th quarter of 2012/13 relates to the 
audit completed on Data Quality & Records Management.  Twenty six recommendations 
were made and at implementation review, eleven had been implemented.  Four of the fifteen 
outstanding recommendations are high risk and as such a further follow up will be completed 
to ensure they are implemented.   
 
 
4. INDEPENDENCE OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 
 
Attribute Standards 1110 to 1130 in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that 
Internal Audit have organizational and individual independence and specifically state that the 
Head of Internal Services must confirm this to the Audit & Governance Committee at least 
annually.  The Head of Internal Audit Services confirms that Internal Audit is operating 
independently of management and is objective in the performance of Internal Audit work.   
 

Page 112



 
 
5. OVERALL CURRENT INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and other sources 
of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control environment at this time is 
that “reasonable assurance” can be given. Where significant deficiencies in internal control 
have been formally identified by management, Internal Audit or by external audit or other 
agencies, management have given assurances that these have been or will be resolved in 
an appropriate manner. Such cases will continue to be monitored. Internal Audit’s opinion is 
one of the sources of assurance for the Annual Governance Statement which is statutorily 
required to be presented with the annual Statement of Accounts.  
 
 
Specific issues: 
 
There were no specific issues highlighted through the work of Internal Audit in the fourth 
quarter of the 2012/13 financial year 
 
 
Angela Struthers, 
Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is inten
[...]
K
F
S
 

K
E
Y
 F
IN
A
N
C
IA
L
 S
Y
S
T
E
M
 

  

Page 128



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

27TH JUNE 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with the findings of the review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses the report. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council is required to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 
under the Accounts and Audit regulations 2011 and the findings need to be considered by a 
committee (Audit & Governance Committee) of the Authority. 
 
This review forms part of the assurance gathering process for the Annual Governance 
Statement.   
 
An effective Internal Audit service is a key part of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and for adding value to its services.  
 
The review of the effectiveness of internal audit is completed by a self assessment against 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK (2006).  The 
self assessment is attached as Appendix 1.   
 
The Code of Practice comprises eleven standards/principles covering 37 related areas and 
194 specific questions in the assessment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 129



In summary, compliance against the Codes is as follows: 
 

Summary of Findings Yes Partial No N/A 

Scope of Internal Audit 20 1   

Independence 12 1  2 

Ethics for Internal Auditors 10   1 

Audit Committees 11    

Relationships 11 2  1 

Staffing, Training & CPD 11    

Audit Strategy & Planning 21    

Undertaking Audit Work 18    

Due Professional Care 11    

Reporting 31   1 

Performance, Quality & Effectiveness 28   1 

Total 184 4  6 

 
 
As from 1st April, 2013, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect and 
compliance with the Standards will be reported to this Committee later during this year.  
Details of
[...]


f 

th
e
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 a

n
d
 q

u
a
lit

y
 o

f 
th

e
 i
n
te

rn
a
l 
a
u
d
it
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 t

o
 t

h
e
 o

rg
a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

c
o
n
s
id

e
ra

ti
o
n
 a

s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

th
e
 a

n
n
u
a
l 
re

v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 e

ff
e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s
 o

f 
th

e
 s

y
s
te

m
 o

f 

in
te

rn
a
l 
a
u
d
it
?

�

O
v
e
ra

ll
 C

o
n
c
lu

s
io

n
 -
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
, 
Q

u
a
li
ty

 a
n
d
 

E
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s

2
8

1

S
u
m

m
a
ry

 o
f 
F
in

d
in

g
s

1
 S

c
o
p
e
 o

f 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d
it

2
0

1

2
 I
n
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
c
e

1
2

1
2

3
 E

th
ic

s
 f
o
r 

In
te

rn
a
l 
A

u
d
it
o
rs

1
0

1

4
 A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
s

1
1

5
 R

e
la

ti
o
n
s
h
ip

s
1
1

2
1

6
 S

ta
ff
in

g
, 
T
ra

in
in

g
 a

n
d
 C

P
D

1
1

7
 A

u
d
it
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
 a

n
d
 P

la
n
n
in

g
2
1

8
 U

n
d
e
rt

a
k
in

g
 A

u
d
it
 W

o
rk

1
8

9
 D

u
e
 P

ro
fe

s
s
io

n
a
l 
C

a
re

1
1

1
0
 R

e
p
o
rt

in
g

3
1

1

1
1
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
, 
Q

u
a
li
ty

 a
n
d
 E

ff
e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s

2
8

1

1
8
4

4
6

P
a
g
e
 1
5
 o
f 
1
6

Page 145



C
IP

F
A

 I
n
te

rn
a
l 
A

u
d
it
 C

o
d
e
 2

0
0
6
 -
 C

o
m

p
li
a
n
c
e
 C

h
e
c
k
li
s
t

A
u
th

o
ri

ty
 N

a
m

e
: 

A
d

h
e
r
e
n

c
e
 t

o
 S

ta
n

d
a
r
d

Y
e
s

P
a
r
ti

a
l

N
o

N
/A

E
v
id

e
n

c
e

R
e
f

C
o
m

p
le

te
d
 b

y
 :
A

 S
tr

u
th

e
rs

D
a
te

 :
3
1
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
3

R
e
v
ie

w
e
d
 b

y
 :
K

 B
e
a
v
is

D
a
te

 :
7
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
3

P
a
g
e
 1
6
 o
f 
1
6

Page 146



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

27TH JUNE 2013 
 

 
  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES  
 

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the 
financial year 2013/14.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses: 
 

1 The attached updated Counter Fraud Work Plan 
2 The Fraud Risk Register 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
At its meeting of the 31st May 2012, this Committee endorsed the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy and Guidance Notes which included a specific Internal 
Audit Counter Fraud Work Plan.  As part of the strategy, progress against the plan is to be 
reported to this committee on a regular basis.  The work plan has been updated to reflect the 
actions proposed for 2013/14 financial year (Appendix 1).   
 
The Fraud Risk Register is reviewed quarterly and the latest version is attached as 
Appendix 2.  There are no significant fraud risks to the Authority.   
 
Work is progressing with data matches identified through the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) in 
the data matching exercise completed recently.   
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

Agenda Item 12

Page 147



 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1   Internal Audit Counter Fraud Work Plan 2013/14 
Appendix 2   Fraud Risk Register 
 

 

Page 148



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
 

T
A
M
W
O
R
T
H
 B
O
R
O
U
G
H
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
 I
N
T
E
R
N
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 W

O
R
K
 P
L
A
N
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

 

 
C

R
E

A
T

IN
G

 A
N

 A
N

T
I-

F
R

A
U

D
 C

U
L

T
U

R
E

 

 
O
B
J
E
C
T
IV
E
 

R
IS
K
 

P
R
O
G
R
E
S
S
 

T
o
 b
u
ild
 a
n
 a
n
ti
-f
ra
u
d
 c
u
lt
u
re
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 t
h
e
 a
d
o
p
ti
o
n
 

o
f 
v
a
ri
o
u
s
 m
e
a
s
u
re
s
 t
o
 p
ro
m
o
te
 c
o
u
n
te
r 
fr
a
u
d
 

a
w
a
re
n
e
s
s
 b
y
: 

a
) 

R
o
ll 
o
u
t 
o
f 
th
e
 e
 l
e
a
rn
in
g
 p
a
c
k
a
g
e
 o
n
 

g
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 (
in
c
lu
d
e
s
 c
o
u
n
te
r 
fr
a
u
d
 &
 

w
h
is
tl
e
b
lo
w
in
g
) 

b
) 

P
ro
v
id
e
 d
ro
p
 i
n
 s
e
s
s
io
n
s
 (
if
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
) 
to
 

s
ta
ff
 a
n
d
 m
e
m
b
e
rs
 

c
) 

C
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 m
a
k
e
 a
v
a
ila
b
le
 c
o
u
n
te
r 
f
[...]
re separate, private meetings held 
with the external auditor and internal 
auditor 
 
Are meetings free and open without 
political influence being displayed 
 
Are decisions reached promptly 
 
Are agenda papers circulated in 
advance of meetings to allow 
adequate preparation by members 
 
Does the committee have the benefit 
of attendance of appropriate officers 
at its meetings 
 
Can special meetings be organised to 
allow a quick response to 
emergencies 
 
Does External Audit regularly attend 
meetings and update members on 
their progress/external audit issues 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
Available on request 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 

Training 
 
Is induction training provided to 
members 
 
Is more advanced training available 
as required 
 
Is the committee made of members 
with a different mix of skills and 
experience 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

Page 201



Administration 
 
Does the authority’s s151 officer or 
deputy attend meetings 
 
Are key officers available to support 
the committee 
 
Do reports to the Committee 
communicate relevant information at 
the right frequency and in a format 
that is effective 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

 

Page 202


	Agenda
	6 Fee Letter
	7 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 3 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 4 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance

	8 Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Internal Audit
	Enc. 1 for Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Internal Audit
	Enc. 2 for Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Internal Audit

	9 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts & Report 2012/13
	10 Internal Audit Annual Opinion and Quarterly Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Annual Opinion and Quarterly Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Annual Opinion and Quarterly Report

	11 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Enc. 1 for Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit

	12 Fraud Quarterly Update
	Enc. 1 for Fraud Quarterly Update
	Enc. 2 for Fraud Quarterly Update

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27th JUNE 2013 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman, 

K Gant and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Grant Thornton) 

Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Pritchard 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

9 RESPONSES FROM FRAUD QUESTIONNAIRE  
 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

10 INTERIM VFM REPORT (USING AUDIT COMMISSION VFM TOOLS)  
 
A presentation was given by Grant Thornton (External Auditor) on the Value for 
Money Report. 
 

11 INTERIM AUDIT WORK UPDATE  
 
Grant Thornton (External Auditor) gave a verbal update on Interim Audit Work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the update be noted. 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

27 June 2013 

 

 

2 
 

 
12 FEE LETTER  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informing Members of the 
process followed in producing an Annual Governance Statement and revised 
Code of Corporate governance in accordance with statutory requirements, and to 
approve the proposed draft Annual Governance Statement and Code of 
Corporate Governance was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the 

Committee as appropriate for presentation to the external 
auditor and for inclusion in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts, and; 

 2 The Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 
M Couchman) 

 
 

14 STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER AND THE 
HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing members with 
information on the application of the Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Statement of the Role of the Head of Internal Audit and the 
benchmarking of existing arrangements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 

M Gant) 
 
 

15 DRAFT ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Report of the Director of Finance containing the Draft Annual Statement of 
Accounts (the statement) for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Statement of Accounts be reviewed. 

 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

27 June 2013 

 

 

3 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 

 
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION AND QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Report of The Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 4th quarter of 2012/13 and providing members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of the internal audit function and enabling any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the annual opinion and 

quarterly report and raised issues it deemed appropriate. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 

17 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing members with the 
findings of the review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The report be endorsed, and; 
 2 The Internal Audit staff be thanked for their work. 

 
  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 

M Thurgood) 
 
 
 

18 FRAUD QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing Members with an 
update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the financial year 
2013/14 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Counter Fraud Work Plan be endorsed, and; 
 2 The Fraud Risk Register be endorsed. 

 
  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 

P Seekings) 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

27 June 2013 

 

 

4 
 

19 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 2012/13  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012/13 was noted by 
the Committee. 
 

  

 Chair  
 


